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Minutes 
5:00 pm- Monday, March 21, 2022 

Council Chambers - Oconee County Administrative Complex 
 
Members 
Gary Gaulin    Mike Smith      
Frankie Pearson    David Nix    
Mike Johnson (absent)   Alex Vassey 
Pat Williams 
     
Staff Present 
James Coley, Planning Director 
Vivian Kompier, Senior Planner 
David Root, County Attorney 
 
Media Present – Lauren Pierce, The Journal 

 
1. Call to order – Mr. Pearson called meeting to order at 5:00 PM. 

 
2. Invocation was led by Mr. Root. 

 
3. Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Gaulin.  

 
4. Approval of minutes from February 24, 2022 – Mr. Williams made a motion to approve the minutes; 

seconded by Mr. Nix.  Approved unanimously 6/0.       
 

5.  Public comment (non-agenda items): None 
 

6. Commission member comments:  
a. Mr. Williams mentioned that development is out of control. 
b. Mr. Gaulin mentioned that he attended an OJRSA meeting and it was very informative. Mr. 

Gaulin also attended the Fair Play master plan meeting, the meeting was well attended by the 
community. 
 

7. Staff comments: None 
 

8. Discussion by County Attorney regarding procedural / parliamentary issues: Mr. Root explained the 
Model Rules of Parliamentary Procedure for South Carolina Counties and answered board member 
questions. 

 
9. County “Junkyard” Ordinance subcommittee  
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a. Public comment: Mr. Jake Marcengill spoke about his junkyard calling it “The Junkyard” and 
explained that there is difference between junkyards and storage facilities. 

b. Update:  
Mr. Gaulin updated the commission with a handout (attached). 
Mr. Smith said that it was a very cordial meeting and that all members recognized the need and 
that Mr. Travis Nix will do some outreach. 
Mr. Williams would like to “fine tune” the definition of the word “junkyard”. 
Mr. Nix agreed with Mr. Williams. 
 

 10. County Junkyard Letter to County Council 
  a. Public comment: None 
  b. Discussion/ vote:  

Mr. Smith made a motion that no letter or Planning Commission contact be made with the 
County Council regarding the junk yard subject until the junk yard sub-committee makes  their 
final report to the Planning Commission. Mr. Gaulin seconded the motion. Much discussion 
followed by a 3/3 vote with the motion failing. 

  Mr. Gaulin asked for a roll call vote with the following results: Mr. Vassey – opposed, Mr. Smith 
  - in favor, Mr. Williams – in favor, Mr. Pearson – opposed, Mr. Gaulin in favor, Mr. Nix –  
  opposed. 
  Mr. Pearson made a motion to send a letter to Council asking for their approval/denial to work  
  on the junkyard ordinance. Motion was seconded by Mr. Nix. Discussion followed. Motion  
  failed 2/4 with Mr. Smith, Mr. Gaulin, Mr. Vassey, and Mr. Williams opposing. 
   

11. HWY 123 Curb Cut and Aux turn Lane Ordinance subcommittee  
 a. Public comment: None 
 b. Update: 
 Mr. Smith gave an update of the meeting that was on March 10th as well as mentioned that the 
 next meeting will be April 12th. The people that attended were himself, Mr. Gaulin, Mr. Coley, 
 Mr. Markovich, and an interested citizen. PED met June 1st, 2021 directing the Planning 
 Commission to address curb cuts. Mr. Smith showed a map of “miracle mile” (attached). 

 
12. Sidewalks Chapter 26-3, q, construction of sidewalks in the county road right-of-way 

subcommittee  
a. Public comment: None 
b. Update: 
Mr. Smith updated the Commission that the sidewalk committee has had two meetings. The 

discussion was on sidewalks in the county right-of-way. Three ways to address this: 
1. Leave the ordinance as is with no sidewalks.  
2. Revise the ordinance to allow sidewalks with the HOA or other entity taking the        
 maintenance of them.  

3. The County take maintenance and liability after the warranty period expires.  
Mr. Smith then made a motion that the sidewalk sub-committee draft an ordinance to allow 
for sidewalks built to SCDOT standards in the County road right-of-way provided the HOA 
or other entity will be responsible for their maintenance and liability. The motion was 
seconded by Mr. Vassey. Discussion follow and Mr. Gaulin amended the motion to include a 
list of conditions. (attached). Mr. Smith seconded. The amended motion was approved 6/0. 
Mr. Markovich said this is a tricky subject. You are trying to put a private mechanism into a 
public right-of-way. The original motion as amended was approved 6/0. 
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13. Adjourn – The meeting was unanimously adjourned at 6:12pm.      



Chapter 26‐3(q) 

Sidewalks are only permitted in the County Right‐of‐Way when they meet the following conditions: 

1. An entity is established to own, maintain, and accept liability for the sidewalk. 

2. The sidewalk is designed to the most recent SCDOT minimum standard, by a professional 

engineer, register in South Carolina, and final construction drawing include their stamp. 

3. Final plat recording drawing for the location must include  

 

"THE SIDEWALK LOCATED IN THE OCONEE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHOWN ON THIS 
PLAT SHALL BE PRIVATE, NOT OWNED, MAINTAINED OR SUPERVISED BY OCONEE 
COUNTY, AND NOT CONSTRUCTED PURSUANT TO ANY PLAN FOR FUTURE 
ACCEPTANCE BY OCONEE COUNTY. SIDEALK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAYS SHOWN UPON 
THE PLAT SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR MAINTENANCE BY OCONEE COUNTY AT 
ANY TIME IN THE FUTURE UNLESS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL 
ADOPTED OCONEE COUNTY REGULATIONS. MAINTENANCE OF THE SIDEWALK SHALL 
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ____________." 
 

4. Repair or replacement of any portion will be performed expeditiously and to the most recent 

SCDOT minimum design standards. 



Blue Ridge

Blvd

Clemson Blvd

Roch
est

er 
Hwy

E 
N
or

th
 1

st
 S

t

W North 1st St

By Pass 123

1

66

68

213

165166167
168169

170 171 172

173

174

175 183

184 185
186

187
188189

190

191

192

193 194

195

196
201

202
203

204

205

206

209
210

211

212

214 215
216 217

218 219

220

221

222

223

224

225
226

228

229
230

231

233
234

235

262
237

238

239
240

241
242

243

244
245

246
247248

249
250251

252

253

254

255
256

257

258 259

261 263
264 265 266

267

268

269
270271

272
273

275
277

278
279

280

281
284 285

286

287 288

289 290
291

292

293

294

295
296298

299

137138
139

140

141
142

143 144
145

146148

149
150

151152
153

154 157158 159

161

162

163 164
155

227

236

297

283

197

300

147

232

260

156

274

199200
198

160
176

180

177

178

182
179

181

282

276

303

Ro
ch

es
te

r H
wy

W
ell

s H
wy

Clemson Blvd

2
3 4 5 6 7 8

9
10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23
24

25

26

19 29
30

31

32

33

34

35 3839
40

42
43

44

45

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69
70

71
72

73

74757677
78 7980

81

82

85

8687

88102

103

54

27

201

202

203

204

205

207

206

209
210

211

212

55

56

28

50

49

48

46
47

5153
52

57

84

83

58
5960

303

36

37

41

Se
ne

ca
Cr

ee
k 

R
d

W
el
ls 

Hw
y

Pendleton Rd

O
ld Clem

son H
w

y

Dav
is 

Cr
ee

k R
d

Clemson Blvd

11
13

35

3843

44

45
85

8687

88

90

91

92

100

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

128

131

130

132

133
134

135

136

50

49
4846
47

5153 52

93

114

84

94

95

123

116

120

119

117

122

99

121

97
96

89

101

98

118

129

37
41

113

112

115

US-123 Corridor

Undeveloped

Residential

Industrial

Educational

Commercial

Church

Use Type

City of Seneca

OCSCGIS

° 0 0.1

Miles

Mar 2022

Match
Line

Match
Line

Match
Line

Match
Line


	PC_Minutes_03212022
	revised 26-3-q
	US123_24x36

